

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRFHH SHREVEPORT, L.L.C., DOING BUSINESS
AS UNIVERSITY HEALTH SHREVEPORT,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIS-KNIGHTON MEDICAL CENTER,
DOING BUSINESS AS WILLIS-KNIGHTON
HEALTH SYSTEM,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

REID A. JONES
WIENER WEISS
& MADISON APC
330 Marshall Street
Suite 1000
Shreveport, LA 71107

DAVID A. ETTINGER
Counsel of Record
RIAN C. DAWSON
BENJAMIN J. VANDERWERP
HONIGMAN LLP
2290 First National Building
660 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 465-7368
dettinger@honigman.com

317417



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Factual Allegations in the Complaint.....	4
A. The Parties.....	4
B. Willis-Knighton's Coercion	7
C. LSU Health's Actions Against Its Interest.....	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. Anticompetitive Effects	14
II. The District Court’s Decision	16
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision.....	17
A. Section 1 Claim	17
B. Section 2 Claims	20
IV. Federal Jurisdiction	20
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	21
I. The Fifth Circuit Dramatically Departed from the Decisions of this Court and Numerous Other Circuits, in Weighing Competing Inferences on a Rule 12(b)(6) Motion.....	21
II. In Holding that Foreclosure is a Prerequisite to a Conditional Refusal to Deal Claim, the Fifth Circuit Established an Unprecedented Rule Completely at Variance with the Decisions of this Court and the Circuit Courts	29
III. These Issues Are of Major National Importance.....	35
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Alvord-Polk, Inc. v. F. Schumacher & Co.,</i> 37 F.3d 996 (3d Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.,</i> 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> 568 U.S. 1087 (2013)	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 19, 25
<i>Aspen Skiing v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.,</i> 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	30
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 556 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Beltone Elec. Corp.,</i> 100 F.T.C. 68 (1982)	31
<i>Big Apple BMW, Inc. v.</i> <i>BMW of North America, Inc.,</i> 974 F.2d 1358 (1992).....	28
<i>Byars v. Bluff City News Co.,</i> 609 F.2d 843 (6th Cir. 1979)	31
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.,</i> 801 F.3d 383 (3d Cir. 2015)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Coalition for ICANN Transparency v. VeriSign, Inc., 611 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2010)</i>	33
<i>Conwood Co. v. U.S. Tobacco Co., 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1148 (2003)</i>	31
<i>Data Gen. Corp. v. Grumman Sys. Support Corp., 36 F.3d 1147 (1st Cir. 1994), abrogated on other grounds, Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick, 559 U.S. 154 (2010)</i>	31
<i>Denison Mattress Factory v. Spring-Air Co., 308 F.2d 403 (5th Cir. 1962)</i>	20
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc., 504 U.S. 451 (1992)</i>	21, 34
<i>Evergreen Partnering Group, Inc. v. Pactiv Corp., 720 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2013)</i>	25, 26
<i>Forsyth v. Humana, Inc., 114 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1997), aff'd on non- antitrust grounds, 525 U.S. 299 (1999)</i>	32
<i>FTC v. Penn State Hershey Med. Ctr., 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016)</i>	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,</i> 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	23
<i>In re Musical Instruments & Equip. Antitrust Litig.,</i> 798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic Int'l, Inc.,</i> 626 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>JTC Petroleum Co. v. Piasa Motor Fuels, Inc.,</i> 190 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Lawlor v. National Screen Service Corp.,</i> 349 U.S. 322 (1955).....	3
<i>Lorain Journal Co. v. United States,</i> 342 U.S. 143 (1951)	34, 36
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v.</i> <i>Zenith Radio Corp.,</i> 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	2, 24, 25
<i>Merck-Medco Managed Care, LLC v.</i> <i>Rite Aid Corp.,</i> 201 F.3d 436, 1999 WL 691840 (4th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.,</i> 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	2, 24, 25

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal & Prof'l Publications, Inc.,</i> 63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1044 (1996)	31, 32, 33
<i>Name.Space, Inc. v. Internet Corp. for Assigned Names & Numbers,</i> 795 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2015).....	23, 28
<i>Premier Elec. Constr. Co. v.</i> <i>National Elec. Contractors Ass'n, Inc.,</i> 814 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1987).....	33
<i>Realcomp II, Ltd. v. F.T.C.,</i> 635 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 942 (2011)	31
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.,</i> 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 579 U.S. 917 (2016).....	26
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Ent.,</i> 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Watson Carpet & Floor Covering, Inc. v.</i> <i>Mohawk Indus., Inc.,</i> 648 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2011).....	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	1, 4, 35
15 U.S.C. § 2..... <i>passim</i>	
15 U.S.C. § 15(a).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 21, 26
Scholarly Publications	
Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> ¶ 651g (4th ed. 2020)	31
Jonathan B. Baker & Judith A. Chevalier, <i>The Competitive Consequences of Most-Favored-Nation Provisions</i>	32
Susan A. Creighton & Jonathan M. Jacobson, <i>Twenty-Five Years of Access Denials</i> , ANTITRUST MAG., Fall 2012	34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jonathan M. Jacobson and Daniel P. Weick, <i>Contracts That Reference Rivals as an Antitrust Category</i> , 11 ANTITRUST SOURCE, April 2012.....	32
William E. Kovacic, et al., <i>Plus Factors & Agreement in Antitrust Law</i> , 110 MICH. L. REV. 393 (2011)....	27
Thomas G. Krattenmaker & Steven C. Salop, <i>Anticompetitive Exclusion: Raising Rivals' Costs to Achieve Power over Price.</i> , 96 YALE L.J. 209 (1986)	33
